

15 July 2022

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: Hpkt.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/04377

Thank you for your request concerning COVID 19 Vaccinations to members of the public.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

1. How many members of the public have your staff given mRNA Covid-19 vaccinations to?

We have not vaccinated any members of the public.

2. Have you given these injections to any children, if so how many?

Not applicable.

As part of the legally required process of Informed Consent, before giving these injections:

- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed of the individual risk that Covid-19 posed to them, for their particular age group?**
- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed that these vaccines are still part of an ongoing phase 3 trial until 2023?**
- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed that these vaccines were authorised for emergency use only?**
- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed that these mRNA vaccines have never before been used on human beings, other than a two month clinical trial?**
- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed that the vaccine manufacturers currently all have immunity from liability for any adverse events and death?**
- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed there is no medium to long term safety data for these vaccines?**
- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed there is no data on how these vaccines affect fertility or the reproductive system?**
- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed the vaccine does not stop infection or transmission?**
- **Were vaccine recipients routinely informed of the constituent components / ingredients of the vaccines they received?**

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.



Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

